
 
 
Democratic Services   

Guildhall, High Street, Bath BA1 5AW   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Lines - Tel: democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk  Date: 3 September 2014 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
 
To: All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Councillors:- Manda Rigby, Roger Symonds and Anthony Clarke 
 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee: Tuesday, 9th September, 2014  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee, to be held on Tuesday, 
9th September, 2014 at 10.00 am in the Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
Briefing 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are reminded that the meeting will be preceded by a briefing at 
9.30am. 
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Enfys Hughes, Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Enfys Hughes, 
Sean O'Neill who is available by telephoning Bath democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk 
or by calling at the Riverside Offices Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Enfys Hughes, 
Sean O'Neill as above. 
 

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 

Public Access points - Riversi
[...]
ing legal duties when 
making its decisions: 
 

• Equalities considerations 

• Risk Management considerations 

• Crime and Disorder considerations 

• Sustainability considerations 

• Natural Environment considerations 

• Planning Act 2008 considerations 

• Human Rights Act 1998 considerations 

• Children Act 2004 considerations 

• Public Health & Inequalities considerations 
 
Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’s Monitoring Officer and 
Chief Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision 
makers should ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is 
consistent with and takes due regard of them. 



Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 9th September, 2014 
 

at 10.00 am in the Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5 on the previous page. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 

4. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

5. MINUTES - 19TH AUGUST 2014 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 

6. LICENSING PROCEDURE FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE OR FOR A 
VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 15 - 18) 

 The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure. 

 

7. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE ROSH LTD 5-6 SEVEN DIALS 
MONMOUTH STREET BATH BA1 1EN (Pages 19 - 56) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Enfys Hughes, Sean O'Neill who can be 
contacted on  



democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 19th August, 2014, 10.00 am 
 

Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Roger Symonds and Anthony Clarke  
Officers in attendance: Carrie-Ann Rawlings (Senior Legal Adviser), Enfys Hughes and 
Kirsty Morgan (Public Protection Officer) 

 
62 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

63 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

There were none. 
 

64 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Manda Rigby declared an interest in the Bath Carnival item.  She had 
been involved in discussions on the periphery but not in relation to the licensing 
issues and could determine the application on merit and without prejudice. 
 

65 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

There was none. 
 

66 

  
MINUTES: 28 JULY AND 5 AUGUST 2014  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of 28th July and 5th August 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and be signed by the Chairperson. 
 

67 

  
LICENSING PROCEDURE  

 

68 

  
APPLICATION FOR  A PREMISES LICENCE FOR BATH CARNIVAL, SYDNEY 

GARDENS, SYDNEY PLACE, BATHWICK, BA2 6NF  

 

Applicant: Robbie Verrechia, Sydney Gardens, Sydney Place, Bathwick, Bath, BA2 
6NF. 
 
Other persons present: Richard Brown, Stephanie Brown, Cllr David Martin (ward 
councillor) and Lizzie Milne (Friends of Sydney Gardens). 
 
Responsible authorities: Katherine Jones (Environmental Health Officer) and Alan 
Bartlett (Public Protection Team Leader). 
 
The parties confirmed that they had read and understood the licensing procedure. 
 
The Chair made introductions and explained that they would determine the 
application on its merits.  There were some issues referred to in the representations 
that were covered by separate process which would not be considered relevant to 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

 
Page 2 of 8 

 

the licensing regime, though did operate in parallel – for example bye laws and 
designated public places order.  It was made clear to them however, that those 
issues would be forwarded to the relevant parties for consideration. 
 
The Public Protection Officer summarised the application.  She referred to the 
additional documents which had been circulated to all parties. 
 
The applicant, Mr Verrechia presented his case. He stated that this was an event for 
families and children providing a variety of activities throughout the day including 
making costumes, dance workshops, bands, a bar, leading up to the carnival 
procession which would start at 6pm.  He proposed the day would start at 10am until 
10pm and would take place on one day per year, not two as in the original 
application. There would be three main areas – workshops, stage (bands) and 
children’s activities.  
 
In response to questions Mr Verrechia made the following responses:- 
 

• He had changed the times from 9am -12 midnight to keep local people happy; 

• Sydney Gardens was a fantastic location and the procession would start there 
go around the city and return; 

• The recent event had 7 stewards with 5 SIA trained, he acknowledged he had 
made a mistake in the original application by stating there would be a 
minimum of 4 stewards.  He stated that he did not realise that stewards could 
also include SIA trained persons and had thought of them separately; 

• The bar was for the adults and he hoped families would attend the day and 
stay on for a drink and listen to the bands while their children did the activities; 

• He confirmed the music and bar would cease at 10pm; 

• Sydney Gardens did have a number of entrances and paths across the park, 
it would be controlled by stewards at each entrance with clickers to monitor 
the numbers and check for alcohol; 

• He was confident there was enough space for the event and the public using 
the park and the stewards would monitor this; 

• If numbers exceeded the capacity then people would be asked to move to 
another area. 

 
Representations: 
 
Lizzie Milne 
 
Lizzie Milne stated her case as a local resident and secretary of the Friends of 
Sydney Gardens) and referred to the points in her statement. 
 
Richard Brown 
 
Richard Brown summarised his main points and stated that the performance of live 
music at the weekend would cause a noise nuisance more like Glastonbury and the 
gardens were unsuited to this type of event.  The sale of alcohol could result in anti-
social behaviour in a residential area and make drinking in the park seem the ‘norm’.  
Local residents had already experienced this and the event would be more suited to 
Victoria Park. 
 

Page 8



 

 
Page 3 of 8 

 

Stephanie Brown 
 
Nothing further to add. 
 
Councillor David Martin 
 
Cllr Martin outlined his representation and stated it was relevant to three of the 
licensing objectives – the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public 
nuisance and public safety.  He explained that Sydney Gardens was bordered on 
four sides by residential properties some of which were 4/5 storey high, he queried 
how noise would be monitored.  The entertainment and sale of alcohol could lead to 
anti-social behaviour which could be very distressing for residents.  If there were up 
to 3,000 people in the gardens, there was an issue with public safety if there was a 
need to evacuate or access was required for emergency services.  If members were 
minded to approve the application there should be conditions to address this. 
 
The following responses were given to questions:- 
 

• Yes Sydney Gardens had a history of being pleasure gardens and events like 
this were welcome as long as they met the licensing objectives and were 
controlled; 

• The stage would cause problems for local residents; 

• Previously there had been weekly events on a Saturday with music, dancing 
and alcohol but a bandstand and dancing were more appropriate; 

• In respect of the licensing objectives being compromised, the railway and 
canal which bisected the gardens could be a hazard to those who drank too 
much; with reference to a recent event where there were about 500 people, if 
there were larger numbers there would be a risk of crushing which would be 
exacerbated if they had to evacuate; with a bar available for 12 hours there 
was the associated risk of anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder; with 
live entertainment there was a risk of public nuisance. 
 

Katherine Jones (Environment Health Officer) made her representation and stated 
that the nature and location of the event needed further control to prevent nuisance.  
She stated having liaised with the applicant he was willing to implement further 
controls to prevent nuisance and she suggested the following conditions:- 
 

1. Hours for all the licensable activities applied for to have an effect on no more 
than one day per calendar year on the following days and times: 
 
Saturday 10.00hrs to 22.00hrs 
 
Or 
 
Sunday 10.00hrs to 22.00hrs 
 

2. Within 28 days prior to an event, a detailed noise management plan shall be 
submitted to and agreed by the Environmental Protection Team at Bath and 
North East Council and shall be implemented as approved thereafter. 
 

Page 9



 

 
Page 4 of 8 

 

3. Within the noise management plan, a set noise limit at the mixing desk shall 
be agreed by the Environmental Protection Team at Bath and North East 
Somerset Council to ensure that music noise levels expressed as an LAeq 
should not exceed 65dBA over a 15 minute period within 1 metre from the 
façade of any noise sensitive receptor(s). 
 

The applicant confirmed he had agreed to these conditions. 
 
Alan Bartlett (Public Protection Team Leader) made his representation and stated 
his concerns and outlined the conditions to address them which had been agreed by 
the applicant:- 
 

1. A minimum of 15 stewards to be on duty at the premises at all times (with the 
applicant having regard to rest breaks during which this minimum requirement 
of 15 must still be maintained) and consideration of the number of staff to be 
SIA trained; and 
 

2. A minimum of three months’ notice of the event in writing, to all relevant 
Responsible Authorities. 
 

The following responses were given to questions:- 
 

• Concern about the carrying of alcohol glasses/bottles off the site, the 
application was for consumption of alcohol on the premises only; 

• If 3 months’ notice was not given then the applicant would be in breach and 
subject to enforcement action. 
 

In summing up the parties had nothing further to add.  The applicant concluded that 
if the application was granted he wanted to work closely with the Friends of Sydney 
Gardens on planning the event to respect the needs of residents. 
 
The meeting was adjourned for members to determine the application. 
 
Following an adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a new premises licence in respect of Bath 
Carnival, Sydney Gardens, Sydney Place, Bathwick, Bath BA 2 6NF be granted and 
the hours for all licensable activities applied for to have an effect on no more than 
one day per calendar year on the following days and times: 

 
Saturday 10:00 hours to 22:00 hours 
 
OR 
 
Sunday 10:00 hours to 22:00 hours. 
 

Members imposed the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule subject to 
the following additions and amendments which are appropriate and proportionate in 
meeting the licensing objectives: 
 

1. A minimum of 15 stewards including not less than 5 SIA Registered Staff to 
be on duty at the premises from at least 09:30 until 22.30 and at all times 

Page 10



 

 
Page 5 of 8 

 

(with the applicant having regard to rest breaks during which this minimum 
requirement of 15 must still be maintained). 
 

2. 3 months’ notice of the event to be given each year to the Relevant 
Responsible Authorities. 
 

3. Within 28 days prior to an event, a detailed noise management plan shall be 
submitted to the Environmental Protection Team at Bath and North East 
Somerset Council. 
 

Authority was delegated to the Public Protection Officer to issue the licence 
accordingly. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Members have determined an application for a new premises licence for the Bath 
Carnival at Sydney Gardens, Sydney Place, Bathwick, Bath, BA2 6NF. In doing so 
they took account of the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and Human Rights Act 1998.  
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and that they must only do what is 
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives based on 
the information before them.  
 
The application was for the following licensable activities on a Saturday and Sunday 
on no more than 2 days per year: 
 

1) The sale of alcohol for consumption on premises only between the following 

hours: 

 
Saturday: 09:00 – 00:00 
Sunday: 09:00 – 00:00 
 

2) The provision of regulated entertainment by way of performance of dance, live 

and recorded music outdoors only: 

Saturday: 09:00 – 00:00 
Sunday: 09:00 – 00:00 
 

3) Opening hours 

 

The premises are an open public space. 
 

In reaching a decision Members took account of all relevant oral and written 
representations and additional information submitted and balanced the competing 
interests of the applicant and interested parties.  
 
Members noted the representations made by Mr Verrechia as the applicant for the 
proposal. He indicated that they wished to operate from 10am until 10pm with 
organised activities to prepare for a carnival to take place from 6pm. In terms of 
Sydney Gardens as a venue he said it represents a really nice location which is well 

Page 11



 

 
Page 6 of 8 

 

placed. Mr Verrechia confirmed that the sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment 
would end at 10pm and he confirmed that the event would be just one day per year.  
 
Other parties were informed that matters relating to the Designated Public Places 
Order and peripheral issues were not relevant to the licensing regime and were not 
relevant representations. It was made clear to them however, that those issues 
would be forwarded to the relevant parties for consideration.  
Members noted Mr Verrechia’s explanation in relation to stewarding. He said that 
there was a SAGE approved plan for last weekend’s event and there would be a 
steward on every entrance with event clickers to monitor numbers of people going in 
and coming out of the event in future; there would also be SIA Registered Security 
staff. It would be a free event so should not prevent any member of the public 
entering. Mr Verrechia said he thought there was enough space for the public and he 
was confident that he could monitor numbers. Miss Morgan (Public Protection 
Officer) clarified that the site plan red line defines the premises and that Mr Verrechia 
has offered a capacity limit of 3000 which means there can be no more than 3000 
people on the premises when the event has effect.  
Both oral and written representations were made by Councillor Martin and local 
residents expressing concern that the applicant’s proposals would undermine all four 
of the licensing objectives. Representations were made with regard to the 
consumption of alcohol over a 12 hour period and resultant anti-social behaviour and 
crime and disorder; the impact of live and recorded music on local residents; 
inadequacy of on and off street parking and safety of pedestrians 
[...]
detailed noise management plan shall be 

submitted to and agreed by the Environmental Protection Team at Bath and 

North East Somerset Council and shall be implemented as approved 

thereafter. 

 
b) Within the noise management plan, a set noise limit at the mixing desk 

shall be agreed by the Environmental Protection Team at Bath and 
North East Somerset Council to ensure that music noise levels 
expressed as an LAeq should not exceed 65dBA over a 15 minute 
period within 1 metre from the façade of any noise sensitive 
receptor(s).  

 
Members also heard and read representations from the Public Protection Team 
Leader Alan Bartlett on behalf of the Licensing Authority, who expressed concerns 
that the proposal would seriously undermine all four of the licensing objectives. Mr 
Bartlett proposed the following conditions: 
 

1) A minimum of 15 stewards on duty at the premises at all times (with the 

applicant having regard to rest breaks during which this minimum requirement 

of 15 must still be maintained). 

 
2) 3 months’ notice of the event to be given each year to the Relevant 

Responsible Authorities. 

 
3) That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the appropriate number of 

S.I.A registered staff appropriate for an event hosting up to 3000 people.  

The Applicant verbally agreed to the conditions proposed by Mr Bartlett confirmed 
and he would be content with the proposal if the above conditions were imposed.  
 
Members noted that in summing up Mr Verrechia said he would like to work more 
closely with the Friends of Sydney Gardens in the planning of the event. 
Members resolved to grant the licence on the basis that the hours for all licensable 
activities applied for to have an effect on no more than one day per calendar year on 
the following days and times: 

 
Saturday 10:00 hours to 22:00 hours 
 
OR 
 
Sunday 10:00 hours to 22:00 hours. 

Page 13



 

 
Page 8 of 8 

 

 
Members imposed the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule subject to 
the additions under RESOLVED and amendments which are appropriate and 
proportionate in meeting the licensing objectives: 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.45 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 14



E:\moderngov\data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\6\AI00012684\$ottmqqa1.rtf 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
LICENSING ACT 2003 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE OR FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

 

The Chair will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to make 
representations that will not normally exceed twenty minutes.  Where more than 
one party makes relevant representations this time will be split between the parties 
and where several parties make similar representations it is suggested one 
representative is appointed to avoid duplication.  
 
The term “party” or “parties” will mean anyone to whom notice of this meeting has 
been given. 
 
1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Sub-Committee, the Officers present 

and explain the procedure to be followed. 
 

2. The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by 
the Sub-Committee. 
 

3. (i) The Applicant/Licence Holder , or representative, addresses the Sub-
Committee who may be asked relevant questions by the other parties and 
Members. 

 (ii) witnesses may be called in support of the application who may be asked 
relevant questions by the other parties and Members. 

 
4. (i) Any party making relevant representations,  or representative, will address 

the Sub-Committee who may be asked relevant questions by the Applicant, 
other parties and Members. 

 (ii) witnesses may be called in support of such representations who may be 
asked relevant questions by the Applicant, other parties and Members. 

 
5. Responsible Authorities making representation will address the Committee and 

may be asked relevant questions by the Applicant, other parties and Memb
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Other Parties’ case(s) 
(May call witnesses) 

 

Questions to Other Parties by other parties 
and Members 

 

Responsible Authorities’ case 
 

Questions to Responsible Authorities by 
other parties and Members 

 

Other Parties sum up 
Applicant sums up 

 

Adjournment 
 

Reconvene and announce decision with 
reasons 

 

Introductions by Chair 
 
Have parties received and understood 

Licensing Procedure? 
 

Summary/update by Licensing Officer 
 

Applicant /representative presents case 
(May call witnesses) 

 

Questions to Applicant by other parties and 
Members 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES - 19th August 2014
	6 LICENSING PROCEDURE FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE OR FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
	Procedure FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE OR FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
	Flow chart

	7 APPLICATION for a Premises Licence Rosh Ltd 5-6 Seven Dials Monmouth Street Bath BA1 1EN



Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 9th September, 2014, 10.00 am 
 

Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Roger Symonds and Anthony Clarke  
Officers in attendance: Enfys Hughes, Alan Bartlett (Principal Public Protection Officer), 
Kirsty Morgan (Public Protection Officer) and Shaine Lewis (Principal Solicitor) 

 
69 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

70 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

There were none. 
 

71 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 
 

72 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

There was none. 
 

73 

  
MINUTES - 19TH AUGUST 2014  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of 19th August 2014 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair(person). 
 

74 

  
LICENSING PROCEDURE FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE OR FOR A 

VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE  

 

The procedure for the meeting was explained. 
 

75 

  
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE ROSH LTD 5-6 SEVEN DIALS 

MONMOUTH STREET BATH BA1 1EN  

 

Applicant: Rosh Ltd, Kambiz Shayegan. 
Agent: David Holley. 
 
Other persons present: Martin Grant (Gascoyne Place), Charlie Digney (Garrick’s 
Head). 
 
The procedure for the meeting was explained. 
 
The Chair made introductions and explained that the application would be 
determined on its merits.  The Public Protection Officer outlined the application.   
 
The applicant’s agent David Holley presented the case and introduced Mr Shayegan 
of Rosh Ltd.  He explained that Mr Shayegan was experienced in the trade in Bath, 



 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

had a good reputation and wanted to open the premises as a wine bar for fine wines 
by the glass, coffees, soft drinks with cheese, olives and small platters of meats.  
The food would be brought in from his other restaurants and there would be waiter 
service.  The area outside would have tables and chairs.  There were no other 
similar premises in the vicinity, though there were many selling alcohol and 
restaurants.   
 
He had read through the representations received and felt there was a possibility 
they were vexatious.  The Chair stated that having taken legal advice the Sub-
Committee deemed all the representations to be relevant. 
 
In response to questions from Mr Holley, Mr Shayegan explained that most places 
near the theatre were booked up pre-theatre and he felt it would be nice to have 
somewhere to enjoy a fine wine with cheese, olives or cold meat.  He had looked 
around London and seen similar places.   He had lost one of his licensed premises 
with the casino development and felt a wine bar would suit the area with the 
redevelopment.  All his staff were trained but this type of operation would not attract 
a ‘bad’ crowd.  Mr Holley commented that they had discussed the proposal with the 
responsible authorities who had made no comment.   
 
The following responses were given to questions:- 
 

• The late night food would be cheese, olives, cold meats and other light foods; 

• A condition had been agreed with the applicant that there would be no use of 
the outdoor area after 22:00 hours; 

• There would be approximately 8-10 tables; 

• It was confirmed that there would only be one cask of beer/lager as in the 
operating schedule; 

• The target customers would be theatre goers and wine lovers; 

• This type of wine bar was in response to demand in the locality; 

• With regard to the premises being in the cumulative impact zone, the agent 
explained the application had been discussed with the police who had not 
made representations, the others did not want the premises at all so the 
applicant had been unable to offer any conditions to satisfy them; 

• The applicant could only operate the premises according to the operating 
schedule and if he wished to change anything would need to apply for a 
variation; 

• Details in the operating schedules would form conditions on the licence. 
 
Representations: 
 
Mr Martin Grant made his representation, he stressed that there were too many 
licensed premises in Bath and particularly in the Sawclose area where he had 
premises and where he lived.  Lots of people walked passed and there was a lot of 
noise, drink related behaviour and anti-social behaviour.  There was an over 
saturation of licensed premises and local people should not suffer more nuisance, 
crime and disorder.  He disagreed with the applicant’s point that there were no 
similar premises to a wine bar in the area, as he sold approximately 100 wines and 
provided cheese and meat platters.  He also disagreed with the point that most 
places in the area were fully booked and stated that many were struggling in the 
current economic climate.  He believed there was a need for more shops in the area 



 

 
Page 3 of 5 

 

not licensed premises and thought a change from A1 to A3 use was optimistic.  The 
casino development would change the fabric of the area in the future.   
 
Mr Charles Digney made his representation.  He stated that there were too many 
businesses in the licensed sector in the area and public safety was a real issue in 
Bath on Friday and Saturday night.  He said that this site was unsuitable for the 
purpose, it was not a restaurant but a clothes shop and had no kitchen and no 
smoking area.  Providing food would not be sustainable without a kitchen.  There 
was no guarantee that the wine and cheese idea would go ahead once licensed.  He 
already provided wine with cheese boards and they were not full but struggling.  
There were two new licences with the casino development. 
 
He referred to several points which were not considered relevant – planning and 
other premises the applicant managed. 
 
The following responses were given to questions and specific evidence to address 
the licensing objectives:- 
 

• Change of use was a planning issue not licensing. 

• There was no facility to cook food; 

• The operation would be drinks-lead with the problems associated with that 
anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder; 

• With no smoking area the nearby alleyway would be used for smoking and 
cause congestion; 

• No extractor and the provision of salty foods would encourage more drinking. 
 

The Legal Adviser stated that a number of issues raised in the written 
representations and mentioned at the Sub-Committee were covered by separate 
statutory processes and were not considered relevant to the licensing regime.  Other 
issues that could not be taken account of were previous premises the applicant 
owned and whether the applicant was a fit and proper person.  In relation to the 
premises changing from a wine bar a variation to the licence would need to be 
applied for. 
 
Summing up 
 
The objectors summed up by saying that the premises were unsuitable due to safety 
and nuisance, in an area where there were already lots of licensed premises, in Bath 
where many people lived in the city centre.  The operation would be drink-lead with 
the associated problems of anti-social behaviour, crime and disorder and public 
safety. 
 
The applicant’s agent summed up stating this was an opportunity to provide food and 
wine.  They had had discussions with responsible authorities to discuss what could 
be applied for and no representations had been received from the responsible 
authorities.  Representations should address issues affecting the licensing objectives 
and what he had heard were more general comments rather than specific.  There 
was no similar operation in the area. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned to consider the application. 
 



 

 
Page 4 of 5 

 

Following an adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a new premises licence under s17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Rosh Ltd. 5-6 Seven Dials, Monmouth Street, Bath 
BA1 1EN be granted.  The conditions consistent with the operating schedule were 
imposed. 
 

Reasons for decision 
 
Members have today determined an application for a new premises licence for Rosh 
Ltd at Monmouth Street, Bath.  In doing so they have taken into consideration the 
Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Policy and the Human Rights 
Act 1998. 
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is 
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives based on 
the information put before them.  In this case Members noted the premises are in the 
Cumulative Impact Area and accordingly a rebuttable presumption is raised that 
such applications should be refused unless the applicant demonstrates that the 
application if granted will not add to the Cumulative Impact being experienced.   
 
The applicant 
 
The applicant stated he had operated a number of highly respected restaurants in 
the city for the last 35 years. It was proposed that the premises will operate as a 
wine bar selling fine wine by the glass with food such as cheese, meat and quiche 
rather than a full meal.  It will have one draft ale/lager and a wide range of non-
alcoholic hot and cold drinks. It was stated that the premises share an outside area 
with neighbouring premises and there will be waiter service at tables. With regard to 
cumulative impact this was discussed with the police and the idea put forward that 
the general use of the premises was not the same as the type in the area.  
Accordingly conditions such as CCTV covering both the inside and outside of the 
premises and staff keeping a record of incidents and a refusal register for inspection 
by police could address cumulative impact. With regard to outside areas all empty 
glasses would be collected, tables and chairs secured when not in use and any 
alcohol purchased for consumption off the premises would be provided in sealed 
containers only. It was stated that these premises will compliment what is in the area 
at present and also feed into the restaurants in the area.  
 
The objectors 
 
The objections were based on the crime and disorder and public nuisance 
objectives.  It was stated that there was concern that the area would see an increase 
in antisocial behaviour caused by excessive drinking for example vomit, urine and 
noise from smokers and drinkers congregating in the outside areas.  It was also 
stated that the premises were unsuitable as a licensed premises and given the over 
saturation of licensed premises in the area this could lead to Sawclose becoming a 
heavy drinking no go area.  
 
 Members 
 



 

 
Page 5 of 5 

 

Members took account of the relevant oral and written representations and were 
careful to balance their competing interests.  Members were also mindful to take into 
account all relevant matters and disregard the irrelevant such as any need for 
licensed premises, health and safety of the public in the vicinity, assertions about the 
character of the applicant and any planning approval given for other premises. 
   
With regard to the Cumulative Impact area Members found, with conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule and the mandatory conditions, these 
premises were unlikely to add significantly to the cumulative impact experienced and 
therefore granted the application as applied for.  
 
Authority was delegated to issue the licence. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.25 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


